02-23-2000 RECORI U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1596 Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) 101273035 OMS No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □□□ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof: 2. Name and address of receiving party(i) 1. Name of conveying perfir(les): Favorite Brands International, Inc. Name: Nabisco Technology Tempery 1-18-00 Internal Address:_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(lee) attached? ☐ Yee XXNo 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1105 Market Street X Assignment ☐ Merger Suite #803 ☐ Change of Name □ Security Agreement City: Wilmington State: Delaware 19801 ☐ Other November 19, 1999 Execution Date: ____ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes XXNo 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,384,148: 4,785,551: 4,925,380: 5,019,404; 5,532;017 Additional numbers attached? 🖾 Yee 🗆 No. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kathleen J. Gallagher, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$200.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Nabisco Technology Company Street Address: 100 Spear Street 8. Deposit account number: 14-0162 Suite #1630 City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94105 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 02/22/2000 TTDN11 00000241 140162 5384148 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

200,00 CH

Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Aurea E. McNamee

January 18, 2000

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docum

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 19^{44} day of November, 1999, by Favorite Brands International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2121 Waukegan Road, Suite 300, Bannockburn, Illinois 60015, hereinafter referred to as the "Seller".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, said Seller desires to transfer their entire right, title and interest, if any exist, in and to the United States patents listed in Schedule B-2.1 and to the inventions therein disclosed (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Nabisco Technology Company, a Delaware corporation located at 1105 Market Street #803, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 and having an office and place of business at 100 Spear Street, Suite 1630, San Francisco, California 94105, hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser", is desirous of acquiring the Seller's right, title and interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 28, 1999, as amended through the date hereof, (the "Agreement") between Seller and Purchaser, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer, relinquish entirely and convey unto the Purchaser, as of the date first above written, all of its right, title and interest, in and under the Patents including any priority rights or extension thereof as may now or hereafter be granted by local laws or treaty in, to and under the Patents, or any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, substitute, modification and extension thereof, and all of its accrued causes of action for damages for infringement thereof.

Because this Assignment has been authorized pursuant to Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware relating to a plan of reorganization of the Seller, it is exempt from transfer taxes, stamp taxes or similar taxes pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1146(c).

FAVOR	ITE BRANDS DEFERNATIONAL, INC
Ву	
Name: _	BROOKS B. ERVEMMEN
Title:	VICE PAESIDENT

\\Tic\public\assignment-uspats.rtf

United States Patents Assigned By Favorite Brands International, Inc To Nabisco Technology Company

Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Patent No. / Issue Date
Caramel Confections and Processes For Preparing	07/983,445	5,384,148
and Using	12-01-92	01-24-95
Method For Drying Confections Pieces	07/055,433	4,785,551
	05-28-87	11-22-88
Multicolor Confection Extrusion System (apparatus	06/921,224	4,925,380
claims)	10-20-86	05-15-90
Multicolor Confection Extrusion System (process	07/486,106	5,019,404
claims)	2-28-90	05-28-91
Melt Restricted Marshmallow	08/340,088	5,532,017
	11-14-94	07-02-96

RECORDED: 01/18/2000

PATENT REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0057